507946201

06/07/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7993334

SUBMISSION TYPE:

RESUBMISSION

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY

AGREEMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 507890388
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Execution Date
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. 05/03/2023
SINGULARITY BUYER LLC 05/03/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address: 225 W. WASHINGTON STREET, 9TH FLOOR

City: CHICAGO

State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type Number
Application Number: 17751160
Application Number: 17751204
Application Number: 17969462
Patent Number: 10599834
Patent Number: 10642980
Patent Number: 11163874
Patent Number: 10657254
Patent Number: 10614213
Patent Number: 10795995
Patent Number: 10841335
Patent Number: 11222110
Patent Number: 11487877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(650)565-7100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:
Email:

6505657022

kceron@sidley.com

507946201

PATENT
REEL: 063906 FRAME: 0041




Correspondent Name: KARLA CERON
Address Line 1: 1001 PAGE MILL ROAD, BUILDING 1
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

024026.30390

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KARLA CERON
SIGNATURE: /karla ceron/
DATE SIGNED: 06/07/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=03A First Amendment to IPSA - Human Security (05.03.2023)#page1 .tif
source=03A First Amendment to IPSA - Human Security (05.03.2023)#page2.tif

source=03A First Amendment to IPSA -

source=03A First Amendment to IPSA - Human Security (05.03.2023)#page4 tif
source=03A First Amendment to IPSA - Human Security (05.03.2023)#page5.tif

( )
( )
Human Security (05.03.2023)#page3.tif
( )
( )

PATENT
REEL: 063906 FRAME: 0042




FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of May 3, 2023 (the
“Amendment”) by and among HUMAN SECURITY, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Borrower Representative™),
SINGULARITY BUYER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, “Grantors”, and ecach, a
“Grantor”) and ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as administrative and collateral agent for the lenders party thereto (in
such capacity, “Collateral Agent™).

RECITALS

Grantors and Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as
of July 22, 2022 (as amended from time to time, the “IPSA”). In connection with recent changes to the Patents and
Trademarks owned by certain Grantors, the parties desire to supplement the IPSA in accordance with the terms of
this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Exhibit B (Patents) to this Amendment attached hereto supplements Exhibit B (Patents) to the
IPSA and shall be deemed a part thereof for all purposes of the [IPSA.

2. Exhibit C (Trademarks) to this Amendment attached hereto supplements Exhibit C (Trademarks)
to the IPSA and shall be deemed a part thereof for all purposes of the IPSA.

3. Unless otherwise defined, all initially capitalized terms in this Amendment shall be as defined in
the IPSA. The IPSA, as amended hereby, shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its
respective terms and hereby is ratified and confirmed in all respects. Except as expressly set forth herein, the
execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of, or as an amendment of,
any right, power, or remedy of Collateral Agent’s under the IPSA, as in effect prior to the date herecof. Each Grantor
ratifies and reaffirms the continuing effectiveness of all agreements entered into in connection with the IPSA.

4, This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature
page of this Amendment or any document delivered in connection therewith by electronic means including by email
delivery of a “.pdf” format data file shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart thereof.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4882-0617-6593v.4

PATENT
REEL: 063906 FRAME: 0043



DocuSign Envelope |D: 9403DE9C-A799-4C08-9AB3-3A37A2CDBF07

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of the first date above

written.

Address of Grantor:

111 West 33rd Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10001
Attention: Tamer Hassan, CEO

Address of Grantor:

111 West 33rd Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10001
Attention: Tamer Hassan, CEO

4882-0617-6593

GRANTORS:
HUMAN SECURITY, INC.

(T Deeysioned

H
By i
o3
H
o

\\--w907 E42CQCC‘64437.,.

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Name: Isaac Itenberg

SINGULARITY BUYER LLC

Pt DocuSigned by:

-
Y}

N OD7E42C0CCEA437..
Title: Secretary

Name Isaac Itenberg

REEL: 063906 FRAME: 0044

PATENT



contand

TS

PATENT
063906 FRAME

0045

REEL



EXHIBIT B

Patents

PATENT/ ISSUE /
APPLICATION  APPLICATION
GRANTOR DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. BROWSER SIGNAL COLLECTION 17751160 5/23/2022
FOR DETECTION OF
AUTOMATED ACTIVITY IN
BROWSER SESSION

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. HUMAN OR BOT ACTIVITY 17751204 5/23/2022
DETECTION

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. MALWARE TRAFFIC ANALYZER 17969462 10/19/2022
WITH DIRECT MALWARE
DETONATION

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. DETECTING MALICIOUS CODE 10599834 / 3/24/2020 /
EXISTING IN INTERNET 16409514 5/10/2019
ADVERTISEMENTS

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. DETECTING CROSS-ORIGIN 10642980 / 5/5/2020 /
MALICIOUS CODE EXISTING IN 16687044 11/18/2019
INTERNET ADVERTISEMENTS

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. DETECTING MALICIOUS CODE 11163874 / 11/2/2021 /
EXISTING IN INTERNET 16812097 3/6/2020
ADVERTISEMENTS BY
ONGOING SANDBOX
MONITORING

HUMAN SECURITY, INC.  IDENTIFYING MALICIOUS 10657254 / 5/19/2020 /
CREATIVES TO SUPPLY SIDE 16732016 12/31/2019
PLATFORMS (SSP)

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. DETECTING MALICIOUS CODE 10614213 / 4/7/2020 /
EXISTING IN INTERNET 16687184 11/18/2019
ADVERTISEMENTS BY
ONGOING SANDBOX
MONITORING

HUMAN SECURITY, INC.  IDENTIFYING MALICIOUS 10795995 / 10/6/2020 /
CREATIVES TO SUPPLY SIDE 16857013 4/23/2020
PLATFORMS (SSP)

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. DETECTING MALICIOUS CODE 10841335 / 11/17/2020 /
RECEIVED FROM MALICIOUS 16827476 3/23/2020
CLIENT SIDE INJECTION
VECTORS

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. DETECTING MALICIOUS CODE 11222110/ 1/11/2022 /
RECEIVED FROM MALICIOUS 16875463 5/15/2020
CLIENT SIDE INJECTION
VECTORS

HUMAN SECURITY, INC.  IDENTIFYING MALICIOUS 11487877/ 11/1/2022 /
CREATIVES TO SUPPLY SIDE 17014792 9/8/2020
PLATFORMS (SSP)

4882-0617-6593v .4
PATENT

REEL: 063906 FRAME: 0046



EXHIBIT C

Trademarks
REGISTRATION/ REGISTRATION/
SERIAL APPLICATION
OWNER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE

HUMAN SECURITY, INC. (DESIGN) 97537755! 8/5/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. BOT INSIGHTS 97537713 8/5/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. BOTREVEAL 974803542 6/28/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. CLEAN.IO 6038637/ 4/21/2020 /

88424157 5/10/2019
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. CLEANAD 6457784 / 8/17/2021 /

90237896 10/6/2020
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. CLEANCART 6465314 / 8/24/2021 /

90237912 10/6/2020
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. CLEANAD 6472853/ 8/31/2021 /

90237942 10/6/2020
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. CLEANCART 6472854/ 8/31/2021 /

90237962 10/6/2020
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. FRAUDFILTER 97559217 8/22/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. HUMAN DEFENSE PLATFORM 97524105 7/28/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. HUMAN VERIFICATION ENGINE 975377063 8/5/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. KNOW WHO’S REAL 97524480 7/28/2022
HUMAN SECURITY, INC. MODERN DEFENSE 975240934 7/28/2022

! Note: Human is not using this mark, so it will take no further action towards registration, and this will be abandoned.
2 Note: Human is not using this mark, so it will take no further action towards registration, and this will be abandoned.
3 Note: Human is not using this mark, so it will take no further action towards registration, and this will be abandoned.
* Note: Human is not using this mark, so it will take no further action towards registration, and this will be abandoned.

4882-0617-6593v.4
PATENT
RECORDED: 05/04/2023 REEL: 063906 FRAME: 0047



